
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

FA1137356 
MS1137356 
 
 

 

The following instructions show assembly steps for both fireplace and media stand models. 
Please follow assembly instructions to install firebox insert OR media shelf in accordance with 
your product purchase. Firebox insert only included with fireplace purchase (received in separate 
shipment). 
 
Las siguientes instrucciones muestran los pasos de ensamblaje para los modelos de chimenea y 
soporte para medios. Siga las instrucciones de montaje para instalar el inserto de la chimenea O 
el estante multimedia según la compra del producto. El inserto para chimenea solo se incluye 
con compra de un chimenea (se recibe en un envío por separado). 
 
Les instructions suivantes montrent les étapes d'assemblage pour les modèles de cheminée et 
de support multimédia. Veuillez suivre les instructions d'assemblage pour installer l'insert de 
foyer OU l'étagère multimédia conformément à l'achat de votre produit. L'insert de foyer n'est 
inclus qu'avec l'achat du foyer (reçu dans un envoi séparé). 
 



 
 
 

2 | 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

3 | 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

4 | 
 

 
 
 
 

A                                         x1 
 
 
 
 
 
Top panel 
Panel superior 
Panneau supérieur 

B                                           x1 
 
 
 
 
 
Bottom panel 
Panel inferior 
Panneau du bas 

C                                         x1 
 
 
 
 
 
Left side panel 
Panel lateral izquierdo 
Panneau latéral gauche 

D                                         x1 
 
 
 
 
 
Right side panel 
Panel lateral derecho 
Panneau latéral droit 

E                                           x1 
 
 
 
 
 
Left vertical panel 
Panel vertical izquierdo 
Panneau vertical gauche 

F                                         x1 
 
 
 
 
 
Right vertical panel 
Panel vertical derecho 
Panneau vertical droit 

G                                         x2 
 
 
 
 
Side cross panel 
Panel transversal lateral 
Panneau transversal latéral 

H                                           x1 
 
 
 
 
Middle cross panel 
Panel cruzado medio 
Panneau transversal du milieu 

I                                          x1 
 
 
 
 
Left vertical panel 
Panel vertical izquierdo 
Panneau vertical gauche 

J                                          x1 
 
 
 
 
 
Right vertical panel 
Panel vertical derecho 
Panneau vertical droit 

K                                           x2 
 
 
 
 
 
Door panel 
Panel de la puerta 
Panneau de porte 

L                                         x2 
 
 
 
 
 
Side shelf panel 
Panel de estante lateral 
Panneau de tablette latérale 

M                                        x1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Middle shelf panel 
Estante del medio 
L'étagère du milieu 

N                                           x2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Back panel 
Panel posterior 
Panneau arrière 

O                                         x2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Iron bracket 
Soporte de hierro 
Support en fer 



 
 
 

5 | 
 

 
 
 

1                                       x34 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cam bolt 
Perno de leva 
Boulon à came 

2                                          x34 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cam lock 
Bloqueo de leva 
Serrure à came 

3                                       x34 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cover 
Tapa 
Couverture 

4                                       x28 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Wood dowel 
Clavija de madera 
Cheville en bois 

5                                            x4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hinge 
Bisagra 
Charnière 

6                                       x24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Screw 
Tornillo 
Vis                    ∮3.5x14mm L 

7                                       x12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Shelf pin 
Pasador de estante 
Goupille d'étagère 

8                                            x2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Door spring 
Resorte de puerta 
Ressort de porte 

9                                         x8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Screw 
Tornillo 
Vis                          ∮3x12mm 

10                                     x24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Screw 
Tornillo 
Vis                       ∮3x14mm L 

11                                         x4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Screw 
Tornillo 
Vis                          Ø7×12mmL 

12                                       x2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Anchor 
Ancla 
Ancre 



 
 
 

6 | 
 

 
13                                       x4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bracket 
Soporte 
Support 

14                                         x2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Screw 
Tornillo 
Vis                         ∮8x38mm L 

15                                       x2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Screw 
Tornillo 
Vis                       ∮8x19mm L 

16                                       x2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tie 
Lazo 
L’attache 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

7 | 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

8 | 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

9 | 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

10 | 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

11 | 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

12 | 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

13 | 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Firebox shipped in a 
separate carton 
 
La caja de fuego se envía 
en una caja separada 
 
Firebox expédié dans un 
carton séparé. 
 



 
 
 

14 | 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

15 | 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Anti-tipping hardware must be used 
for this product to avoid tipping and 
injury. 
 
El hardware antivuelcodebeusarse 
para esteproducto para evitarvuelcos 
y lesiones. 
 
Le matériel anti-
basculementdoitêtreutilisé pour 
ceproduitafind'éviter le 
basculementet les blessures. 
 



 
 
 

16 | 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

17 | 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

18 | 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

May


